WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __ 1

1. CONTRACTOR: Austin Traffic Signal

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. N/A

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

4, Reasons: 1A, 3F

5. Describe the work being revised:

to Sta.

Project: T1740
Sam Bass Interim
N/A Roadway: Signals
Minor (Major/Minor) cSJ
Number:

(3 Max. - In order of Importance - Primary first)

1A. Dasign Error or Omission. Incorrect PS&E. This Change Order changes the timber poles on south side of the intersection of
Great Osks Drive and Sam Bass Road 1o steel poles because there Is not enough right of way lo install guy wire support for timber

poles.

3F. County Convenlence. Additional work deslred by the County. This Change Order adds pedestrian signals to the existing
cross walk and changes the locations of signal controller and electric service at the intersection of Great Qaks Drive and Sam Bass
Road. This Change Order also adds a new item to tim the exsting trees at the Intersection of Walsh Ranch Boulevard and Sam

Bass Road that are blocking signel heads and traffic detectors.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with ltems:

See attached.

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the confract are attached: o

Sheet 10,11,14,15,16,18,19,23,35A,35B,35C
Yes [} No

9. New Special Provisions to Item_N/A_ No. _N/A . Special Specificaion kem _N/A__ are attached.
Each signatory hereby wamants that each has the authority to execule this Change Order (CO).

_—— T il b i o B The following Information must be provided
\any and 8l s for pddibonal compensabon dve 1o any and adl other
axpenses addmonsd changes for ime, overhead and profil, or loss of s : e
" 23 8 rosullof s change Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: O
~ 2-25-2 | | Amount added by this change order: $28,476.86
T/yéoumago \ Date i
4 i
AN
/ A = g
> 500
Typed/Printed Name—=tL) «41,6.—5 lvu'«L
Typed/Printed Title \’ l '
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
2/20/%/ o APPROVED o REQUEST APPROVAL
Project Manager Dafe
h County Commissioner Precinct 2 Dale
N/A o APPROVED [n] REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer Date
/ / County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
7 '7 3/26/2021 o APPROVED a REQUEST APPROVAL
Program Mar,/iger Date
/
Design Engineer's Seal:  /
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date

APPROVED 0 QUEST APPROVAL
ligw 4[ie 20

County Judge ~J
APPROVED




SVYX3L 'ALNNOD NOSIVITIIM

98'9/1'8¢$ 98'162'9.$ 00'S18'LV$ SIV.LOL

98'0G.'€$ 98'05.'€$ 00'T 00'T 00'0$ 000 98'05.'€$ S 7OYLNOD OI44vd L /M ONINAIYL 3341 2000-10dS
00'785$ 00'T85$ 00'T 00'T 00'0$ 000 00'T85$ S ONINYYM 319V10313a a3ITddv 30v4dNsS T000-10dS
00'G26$ 00'526$ 00'0.E 00'0.E 00°0$ 000 05'2$ ELl (4ANOD 2)(9MV 2T)(D A1)T190 9IS 441 6.09-789
00'00L'€$ 00'00.'€$ 00'T 00'T 00'0$ 000 00'00.'€$ v3 LINN ¥377041NOD 40103134 d3d £009-889
00°0S7'T$ 00°0S+'T$ 002 002 00'0$ 000 00'52.$ v3 (Sdv) NOLLNg HSNd 103134 d3d T009-889
00°0Sv'2$ 00°05v'2$ 00'T 00'T 00°0$ 000 00°0S¥'2$ v3 (NOILYANNO4 "1ONI) AT9NISSY 310d d3d T009-/89
00°008'0T$ 00°008'0T$ 00¢ 002 00°'0$ 000 00°00%'5$ va (NOILYANNOL "1ONN(8 ALYLS(S) WV 1d OIS 441 SNI 1009-989
00'082'T$ 00°082'T$ 00C 002 00'0$ 000 00'079% v3 (NMOALINNOD) (@37) O3S 9IS a3d 8T09-289
00°00v'€$ 00°00v'€$ 00'T 00'T 00°0$ 000 00°007'€$ v3 (L AL) dWNVH 94ND 0T09-TES
(00°50T$) 00°089'T$ 00'095 (00°G€) 00'58.'T$ 00'S65 00'€$ EL (4aNOD 2) (oMY vT)(V AL) 190 9IS 4L €€09 789
00'00€$ 00°092'S$ 00'0£9'C 00°0ST 00'096'v$ 00'087'2 00'¢$ EL (4AaNOD S)(OMV vT)(V AL) 190 9IS 4L TE09 789
(00°000'7$) 00°000'2T$ 009 (00°2) 00°000'9T$ 00'8 00°000'2$ v3 14 0v (2 10) 310d d39NIL 2009 /29
00°002'T$ 00°000'9% 00'S 00'T 00°008'v$ 00'Y 00°002'T$ v3 NOYdV/M(22629T) A AL XO9 ANNOYD 0709 ¥29
(00°008'T$) 00'0$ 000 (00°2) 00°008'T$ 002 00°006% v3 NOHdV/M(TTEZZT) V AL XO9 ANNOYD 2009 29
00°002$ 00°008% 00°002 00°0S 00°009% 00°0ST 00'v$ ELl a3.LvINSNI (9°'ON) 4ONOD 0313 0709 029
00'S.$ 00°'00€$ 00°00T 00°52 00'522% 00'SL 00°€$ ELl 34vd (9'ON) 4aNOD 0313 6009 029
(00°092%) 00°095'2$ 00082'T (00°0€T) 00°028'2$ 00'0T¥'T 002$ ELl a3.LvINSNI (8'ON) 4ANOD 0313 8009 029
(00°02T$) 00'652% 00'0.T (00°08) 00'G.€$ 00'052 05'T$ 11 34vd (8'ON) 4ANOD 0313 1009 029
00'520'v$ 00'0S€'.$ 00'0TZ 00'STT 00'52€'€$ 00'S6 00'5€$ EL (..€) (08 HOS) (OAd) LANOD €509 819
00'529% 00'0S.'TT$ 00'0.y 00’52 00'SZT'TTS 00'Shy 00'5¢$ Ell (..2) (08 HOS) (OAd) LANOD 909 819

_V__M_JMMMM\_M_% 1SOD WALl ALILNVNO ALILNYNO 1S0D 3Ll ALILNVNO 3014d 1INN LINN NOILdI¥OS3A NTLI
(Lona3aq)
M3N 10 aay A3SIATY AISNOIATHd + TYNIDIHO
‘swey oenuon g 3Tavl
31V ATINOH 31vd ATHNOH doav1
300]}S OJul pade|d S|eldlel pue JIOAA JUN0JJY 82404 Y J19V.L
ov.LTL #108loud T “Hd39INNN ¥3AY0 IONVHO




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2C.
2D.
2E.

2F.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)

Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2|.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

Sam Bass Interim Traffic Signals
Williamson County Project No. T1740

Change Order No. 1
Reason for Change

This Change Order adjusts bid quantities and adds new items for revisions to the traffic
signal installation at the intersection of Great Oaks Drive and Sam Bass Road. The
revisions are included in the attached sheets and explained in the paragraphs below.
This Change Order also adds a new item to trim the existing trees at Walsh Ranch
Boulevard intersection that are blocking signal heads and traffic detectors.

Revision #1: The timber poles on the south side of the intersection of Sam Bass Road
and Great Oaks Drive were changed to steel poles with concrete foundations. This
change is because there is not enough right of way on the south side to install guy wire
support for timber poles.

Revision #2: RFI#7 Adds pedestrian signal elements to maintain the existing cross walk
at the intersection of Great Oaks Drive and Sam Bass Road for pedestrian safety.

Revision #3: RFI#8 Changes the location of the signal controller and the electric service
at Great Oaks Drive intersection to the northeast corner. The plan locations were in
front of a house in the southwest corner and had an aesthetic impact on the adjacent
property.

Following is a summary of the new items required for this Change Order:

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY | UNIT
531-6010 | CURB RAMP (TY 7) 1.00 EA
682-6018 | PED SIG SEC (LED) (COUNTDOWN) 2.00 EA
686-6007 | INS TRF SIG PL AM (S)STR(TY B)(INCL. FOUNDATION) 2.00 EA
687-6001 | PED POLE ASSEMBLY (INCL. FOUNDATION) 1.00 EA
688-6001 | PED DETECT PUSH BUTTON (APS) 2.00 EA
688-6003 | PED DETECTOR CONTROLLER UNIT 1.00 EA
684-6079 | TRF SIG CBI(TY C)(12 AWG)(2 CONDR) 370.00 | LF

SPCL-0001 | SURFACE APPLIED DETECTABLE WARNING 1.00 LS
SPCL-0002 | TREE TRIMMING W/ TRAFFIC CONTROL 1.00 LS




This Change Order results in a net increase of $28,476.86 to the Contract amount, for
an adjusted Contract total of $348,342.86. The original Contract amount was
$319,866.00. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, the Contract has been
increased by $28,476.86, resulting in an 8.90% net increase in the Contract cost. No
additional days will be added to the Contract, as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation
Lowell D. Choate, P.E.



. ve | | imana\d0250868\SAMBASS_GREATOAKS_SGNL _Interim_00.dgn

SAM BASS RD AT GREAT OAKS DR

c: \bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp__maithre

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES
DESC
ITEMNO.| - pe DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
416 6032 |DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (36 IN) LF 28
506 6043 |BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE) LF 325
506 6041 |BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL)(12") LF 325
531 6010 |CURB RAMPS (TY 7) EA 1
618 6046 |CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (2") LF 280
618 6053 |CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (3") LF 150
618 6074 |CONDT (RM) (3") LF 70
620 6007 _ |ELEC CONDR (NO.8) BARE LF 70
620 6008  |ELEC CONDR (NO.8) INSULATED LF 760
620 6009 |ELEC CONDR (NO.6) BARE LF 50
620 6010  |ELEC CONDR (NO.6) INSULATED LF 100
624 6010 |GROUND BOX TY D (162922)W/APRON EA 3
627 6002 |TIMBER POLE (CL 2) 40 FT EA 2
644 6060  |IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(P) EA 5
644 6076  |REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM EA 5
628 6118 |ELC SRV TY D 120/240 060(NS)AL(E)TP(O) EA 1
- * TIMBER POLE (CL 2) 30 FT EA 1
666 6042 |REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL) LF 21
666 6054  |REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)(ARROW)(100MIL) EA 1
666 6078  |REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)(WORD)(100MIL) EA 2
666 6207 |REFL PAV MRK TY Il (Y) 4" (SLD) LF 33
666 6224 |PAVEMENT SEALER 4" LF 33
666 6230 |PAVEMENT SEALER 24" LF 21
666 6231 |PAVEMENT SEALER (ARROW) EA 1
666 6232 |PAVEMENT SEALER (WORD) EA 2
677 6001 |ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4") LF 15
677 6003 |ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (8") LF 12
677 6008  |ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (ARROW) EA 1
677 6009  |ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (DBL ARROW) EA 1
678 6001 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4") LF 33
678 6008 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (24") LF 21
678 6009 _ |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (ARROW) EA 1
678 6016 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (WORD) EA 2
680 6003 |INSTALL HWY TRF SIG (SYSTEM) EA 1
* ** REGULATORY SIGN PANEL (R10-17T, LEFT TURN YIELD ON FLASHING YELLOW ARROW) (30"X36") EA 2
** " REGULATORY SIGN PANEL (R10-12, LEFT TURN YEILD ON GREEN) (30"X30") EA 2
** ** CONTROLLER FOUNDATION EA 1
* ** SIGNAL CONTROLLER AND CABINET EA 1
** " BROADBAND ANTENNA EA 1
o o DUAL BAND ETHERNET RADIO (2.4/5.8) EA 1
** * CAT5 ETHERNET CABLE (RADIO) LF 255
** ** MANAGED HARDENED ETHERNET SWITCH EA 1
* * POWER SUPPLY (FOR SWITCH) EA 1
“ * LED RDWY LUMINAIRE (.25KW EQ) EA 2
o o STREET NAME SIGN "Sam Bass Rd" (96"X18") EA 2
* * STREET NAME SIGN "Great Oaks Dr" (108"X18") EA 2
" * MESSENGER CABLE LF 940
682 6001 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(GRN) EA 9
682 6002 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(GRN ARW) EA 2
682 6003 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(YEL) EA 9
682 6004  |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(YEL ARW) EA 4
682 6005  |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(RED) EA 9
682 6006  |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(RED ARW) EA 2
682 6018 |PED SIG SEC (LED)(COUNTDOWN) EA 2
682 6023 |BACK PLATE (12")(3 SEC) EA 9
682 6024  |BACK PLATE (12")(4 SEC) EA 2
684 6031 |TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14 AWG)(5 CONDR) LF 1575
684 6033 |TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14 AWG)(7 CONDR) LF 380
684 6079  |TRF SIG CBL (TY C)(12 AWG)(2 CONDR) LF 370
686 6007 _ |INS TRF SIG PL AM (S)STR(TY B) EA 2
687 6001 |PED POLE ASSEMBLY EA 1
688 6001 |PED DETECT PUSH BUTTON (APS) EA 2
688 6003  |PED DETECTOR CONTROLLER UNIT EA 1
6058 6001 |BBU SYSTEM (EXTERNAL BATT CABINET) EA 1
6292 6001 |RADAR PRESENCE DETECTOR EA 4
RADAR PRESENCE DETECTOR COMM CABLE LF 1030
6292 6002 |RADAR ADVANCED DETECTION DEVICE EA 2
RADAR ADVANCED DETECTOR COMM CABLE LF 590
NOTES

* SUBSIDIARY TO ITEM 628; INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
** SUBSIDIARY TO ITEM 680; INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
*** SUBSIDIARY TO ITEM 6292; INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.

REV 2,REV 3

REVISION DESCRIPTION
ADDENDUM #1
ADDENDUM #2
ADDENDUM #3

DATE

-

KMP[09/18/2020

B
KMP[12/15/2020
KMP| 02/5/2021

REV.
NO.
1
2
3

2/5/2021

K FRIESE & ASSOCIATES, |
1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY, 11-100, AUSTIN, TX 78746
WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SAM BASS ROAD
QUANTITIES
SAM BASS RD AT GREAT OAKS DR

K-FRIESE
+ ASSOCIATES
TR e

(FIRM # 6535)

WA

WSP USA Inc

1601 S MoPac Expy,BSuite 325
Austin, TX 78746

TEL: 737.703.3900

TBPE F-2263

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

SCALE

DATE 2/5/2021

SHEET
omser | 10 oF 60




. ve | | imana\d0250868\SAMBASS_WALSH_SGNL_Interim_00.dgn

c: \bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp__maithre

REV 3

SAM BASS RD AT WALSH RANCH/ ARROWHEAD

REVISION DESCRIPTION
ADDENDUM #1
ADDENDUM #2
ADDENDUM #3

DATE

-

KMP[09/18/2020

B
KMP{02/05/2021

REV.
NO.
1
2
3

2/5/2021

K FRIESE & ASSOCIATES, |
1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY, 11-100, AUSTIN, TX 78746
WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SAM BASS ROAD
QUANTITIES
SAM BASS RD AT WALSH RANCH/ARROWHEAD

K-FRIESE
+ ASSOCIATES
TR e

(FIRM # 6535)

WA

WSP USA Inc

1601 S MoPac Expy,BSuite 325
Austin, TX 78746

TEL: 737.703.3900

TBPE F-2263

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES
DESC.
ITEMNO.| . F DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
506 6043 |BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE) LF 325
/607, [BIQPEGEROSN GONT SCS(NSTR(Z T, /%5
618 6046 |CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (2") LF 190 N\,
618 6053 |CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (3") LF 60 )
818 N\ 6% JSONDRNRMMSY AN A A AN A A A A A A A AN NE_N__AN0
620 6007 _ |ELEC CONDR (NO.8) BARE LF 100
620 6008 |ELEC CONDR (NO.8) INSULATED LF 520
620 6009 |ELEC CONDR (NO.6) BARE LF 50
620 6010 |ELEC CONDR (NO.6) INSULATED LF 100
624 6010 |GROUND BOX TY D (162922)W/APRON EA 2
627 6002 |TIMBER POLE (CL 2) 40 FT EA 4
628 6118 |ELC SRV TY D 120/240 060(NS)AL(E)TP(O) EA 1
* * TIMBER POLE (CL 2) 30 FT EA 1
644 6060 |IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(P) EA 5
644 6076 |REMOVE SM RD SN SUP&AM EA 2
666 6036 |REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)8"(SLD)(100MIL) LF 100
666 6042 |REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL) LF 67
666 6054 |REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)(ARROW)(100MIL) EA 1
666 6078 |REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)(WORD)(100MIL) EA 1
666 6207 |REFL PAV MRK TY Il (Y) 4" (SLD) LF 320
666 6224 |PAVEMENT SEALER 4 LF 320
666 6226 |PAVEMENT SEALER 8" LF 100
666 6230 |PAVEMENT SEALER 24" LF 67
666 6231 |PAVEMENT SEALER (ARROW) EA 1
666 6232 |PAVEMENT SEALER (WORD) EA 1
677 6007 |ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (24") LF 21
678 6001 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4") LF 320
678 6004 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (8") LF 100
678 6008 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (24") LF 67
678 6009 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (ARROW) EA 1
678 6016 |PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (WORD) EA 1
680 6003 |INSTALL HWY TRF SIG (SYSTEM) EA 1
v " REGULATORY SIGN PANEL (R10-12, LEFT TURN YEILD ON GREEN) (30"X36") EA 2
w = REGULATORY SIGN PANEL (R3-5L, LEFT TURN ONLY) (30"X36") EA 1
v - REGULATORY SIGN PANEL (R3-6R, OPTIONAL MOVEMENT LANE CONTROLI) (30"X36") EA 1
- " CONTROLLER FOUNDATION EA 1
= = SIGNAL CONTROLLER AND CABINET EA 1
v * BROADBAND ANTENNA EA 1
= * DUAL BAND ETHERNET RADIO (2.4/5.8) EA 1
v - CAT5 ETHERNET CABLE (RADIO) LF 200
- " MANAGED HARDENED ETHERNET SWITCH EA 1
= = POWER SUPPLY (FOR SWITCH) EA 1
-~ * LED RDWY LUMINAIRE (.25KW EQ) EA 2
w " STREET NAME SIGN "Sam Bass Rd" (96"X18") EA 2
= = STREET NAME SIGN "Arrowhead Dr/Walsh Ranch Blvd" (96"X24") EA 1
- - STREET NAME SIGN "Walsh Ranch Bivd/Arrowhead Dr" (96"X24") EA 1
- " MESSENGER CABLE F 285
682 6001 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(GRN) EA 11
682 6002 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(GRN ARW) EA 2
682 6003 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(YEL) EA 11
682 6004 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(YEL ARW) EA 1
682 6005 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(RED) EA 11
682 6006 |VEH SIG SEC (12")LED(RED ARW) EA 1
682 6023 |BACK PLATE (12")(3 SEC) EA 11
682 6024 |BACK PLATE (12")(4 SEC) EA 1
684 6031 |TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14 AWG)(5 CONDR) LF 1055
684 6033 |TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14 AWG)(7 CONDR) F 180
6058 6001 |BBU SYSTEM (EXTERNAL BATT CABINET) EA 1
6292 6001 |RADAR PRESENCE DETECTOR EA 4
RADAR PRESENCE DETECTOR COMM CABLE LF 590
6292 6002 |RADAR ADVANCED DETECTION DEVICE EA 2
RADAR ADVANCED DETECTOR COMM CABLE LF 255
NOTES

* SUBSIDIARY TO ITEM 628; INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
** SUBSIDIARY TO ITEM 680; INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
*** SUBSIDIARY TO ITEM 6292; INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

SCALE

DATE 2/5/2021

SHEET
umser | 11 0F 60




ve | | imana\d0250868\SAMBASS_GREATOAKS_SGNL _Interim_02.dgn

c: \bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp__maithreyi.

PHASING DIAGRAM

GREAT OAKS DR

SAM BASS RD

(o
a
w
¥
<
(o]
=
<
w
o
U]

OLA
oLB

WATER (6"UG)
AT&T (UG)
—~ _ _ _\
— ~
— -
T - -
-

<=
AM
PSS R0 (g
MPy,)
= =
I~ ey
. / I L

POLE T4

use existing sidewalk as landing
for push button, 4ftx4ft min, 2%
max all direction, add surface

applied detectable warning tiles

NOTES

1. THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES, EITHER UNDERGROUND OR
OVERHEAD, INDICATED ON THE PLANS ARE TAKEN FROM THE BEST RECORDS
AVAILABLE AND ARE APPROXIMATE.IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY
TO LOCATE ALL UTILITIES (PRIVATE AND PUBLIC) PRIOR TO COMMENCING
WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY
HIS FAILURE TO LOCATE, PRESERVE, AND PROTECT THESE UTILITIES.

2. MAINTAIN MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 6' RADIUS FROM NEUTRAL AND 10’ RADIUS
FROM PRIMARY AT ALL TIMES BETWEEN PROPOSED TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT
AND ELECTRIC LINES.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS AND BARRICADES MUST CONFORM TO THE TEXAS MANUAL
ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (TMUTCD) AND BE CONSISTENT WITH
TxDOT BARRICADE, CONSTRUCTION, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN STANDARDS.

4. RADAR ASSEMBLY LOCATIONS WILL BE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

5. SEE TXDOT DETECTOR STANDARD LD(2)-03 FOR PLACEMENT OF DETECTION ZONES.

POLE T1

OAKS DR (30 MPH) =

PHASE RING DIAGRAM

PHASE RING BARRIER ——\

A

- OMIT | ¢?2

43

g4

= OMIT | #6

g1

78

mM—AZOX>20>0

Row add ramp/landing for
T30— ped pole, landing is
= 4ftx4ft min and 2% max
¢6-A2\ | | | . .
- all direction
ﬁ6-A1L1 by

REV 3 LEGEND

ER _POST
IRE

PROP. STEEL POLE
PROP. PEDESTAL POLE

—eo—>
°
o
PROP. PEDESTRIAN
7 LED SIGNAL HEAD W/
PUSH BUTTON AND SIGN
|
-
F

ROP. HORIZONTAL

ED SI L HEAD W/
ACKPL

ROP
ED
ACK
PROP. RADAR

PROP. GROUND MOUNTED
CONTROLLER

PROP. OVERHEAD SIGN

41
£>— PROP. BROADBAND
¥ ANTENNA

O PROP.
PROP.
O PROP.

P
L GNA
B ATE
P VERTICAL

L GNAL HEAD W/
B ATE

GROUND BOX TY D
SPANWIRE
SERVICE METER
PROP. LUMINAIRE
——————— PROP. CONDULT

(X) PROP. RUN NUMBER
EXIST. ROW

DIRECTION OF
<= TRAFFIC FLOW

EROSION CONTROL LOG

SAM BASS RD (40 MPH) =

FRYARE O

YRS Snfd!

A

PROPOSED SIGNAL HEAD LEGEND

3 SECTION SIGNAL W/BACKPLATE

HEADS: 2,4,5,7,8,9,10,11

(8 EACH)

NN

PROPOSED SIGNS

4 SECTION SIGNAL W/BACKPLATE
HEADS: 1,6

(2 EACH)
R10-17T R10-12
(30"x30") (30"x36")
LEFT TURN LEFT TURN
YIELD YIELD
ON FLASHING
e ON GREEN
ARROW .
1,55 s3, ST

(INSTALL 2 NEW)

(INSTALL 2 NEW) 3 SECTION aéggég g/BACKPLATE

(1" EACH)
REV 3
[ GreatOaks ™|
S4, S8
(INSTALL 2 NEW)
2 SECTION PEDESTRIAN
STGNAL (COUNTDOWN)
[ samBass ~] PED HEADS: W1, W2
(2 EACH)
s2, s6 2 EACH 0 -

(INSTALL 2 NEW)

40'

SCALE IN FEET

z
o
=
& TN
5 slzl=
o 121315
w |[elala
a ||Z|Z]|z
= L
5 alala
2 |la|lala
o |[<|<|<
>
w
o
SN
< ||®|5|e
o || =
o
3|8
oo o
E ===
XXX
>'.
|||

1/15/2021

K FRIESE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY, 11-100, AUSTIN, TX 78746
WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SAM BASS ROAD
PROPOSED SIGNAL LAYOUT
SAM BASS RD AT GREAT OAKS DR

K-FRIESE

+ ASSOCIATES

(FIRM # 6535)

WA

WSP USA Inc
1601 S MoPac Expy,BSuite 325
Austin, TX 78746
TEL: 737.703.3900
TBPE F-2263

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

SCALE
DATE | 1/15/2021
SHEET

umeer | 14 OF 60



fechen
Callout
add ramp/landing for ped pole, landing is 4ftx4ft min and 2% max all direction

fechen
Callout
use existing sidewalk as landing for push button, 4ftx4ft min, 2% max all direction, add surface applied detectable warning tiles


. ve | | imana\d0250868\SAMBASS_GREATOAKS_SGNL _Interim_03.dgn

c: \bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp__maithre

z
S
E hed N1 )
Sy EHE
w |[elala
2 § &|&
PROPOSED SIGN DETAIL POLE OFFSET SCHEDULE A EEE
E
- POLE TYPE ALIGNMENT STATION OFFSET
T
”" T POLE T1 TIMBER POLE SAM BASS RD 342+72.44 90.16' LT SHE
o % © POLE T2 TIMBER POLE SAM BASS RD 343+57.71 87.11'LT E 588
L POLE T4 STEEL POLE SAM BASS RD 342+43.71 4191 RT BHEEE
o POLE T5 PEDESTAL POLE SAM BASS RD 343+53.19 26.22' LT |4
%5 A 28, kg 7k 30.6 k 7‘54%10,7#5% POLE T6 TIMBER POLE SAM BASS RD - - 9| |l
96
1.5" Radius, 0.5" Border, White on Green; SNy,
[Sam Bass] clvhwy3w; [Rd] clvhwy3w;
2, S6 RADAR INFORMATION
(2 EACH) DETECTION ZONE INFORMATION
ZONE LOCATION RADAR UNIT NSUE'\':;;I\E; ?I\JA;—'II'EA?E /5906
@2-M1 POLE T4 R5 (MATRIX) ©
@2-M2 POLE T4 R5 (MATRIX) <
@2-A1 POLE T4 R4 (ADV) >
, @3-M1 POLE T3 R3 (MATRIX) ~
5 i @4-M2 POLE T1 R6 (MATRIX) ﬁ e
”" P6-M1 POLE T3 R1 (MATRIX) , a
o% ® @6-M2 POLE T3 R1 (MATRIX) z N
r ;L I @6-A1 POLE T3 R2 (ADV) = ¢
HL @7-M1 POLE T1 R6 (MATRIX) O % > O] <
hi 26-M2 POLE T3 R3 (MATRIX) z = Z0
5k 57, kgt 33, ~ 7.5%9,7%6.% G oSl =2 m —
108 ‘ wo|=2S<L <
E S |OCO|T 0
< =|0x|g
1.5" Radius, 0.5" Border, White on Green; @) >_‘ m
[Great Oaks] clvhwy3w; [Dr] clvhwy3w; O ; Z W o (D
DT ION|Z -
Luplvs|<<
o3 § =00
w | S Z
sS4, S8 = = Z 0
(2 EACH) w o _|<[(D</J
¥y o|l1um|< <
X |<£ =
T =
ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL UNITS (APS) (@) 2
7}
o
I
~

K K-FRIESE
+ ASSOCIATES

(FIRM # 6535)

WA

WSP USA Inc

1601 S MoPac Expy,BSuite 325
Austin, TX 78746

TEL: 737.703.3900

TBPE F-2263

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

NOT TO SCALE f=

DATE 2/5/2021

SHEET
umser | 15 oF 60




. ve | | imana\d0250868\SAMBASS_GREATOAKS_SGNL _Interim_04.dgn

c: \bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp__maithre

CONDUIT, SPAN AND CONDUCTOR SCHEDULE

REV 3

PROPOSED CONDUCTOR/CONDUIT SCHEDULE
CONDUITS LUMINAIRE CABLE TY A 14 AWG TY C 14 AWG CATS
5/C 7/C 2/C 6/C ETHERNET MESSENGER
2"PVC NO. 6 AWG | NO. 6 AWG | NO.8 AWG | NO. 8 AWG | (SIGNAL & | SIGNAL RADAR CABLE CABLE
RUN LENGTH 2" PVC (LUM'S) 3"PVC (BARE) (INS) (BARE) (INS) PED HEAD)| CABLE PUSH BUTTON (RADIO)
No. LF EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA
1 10 2 1 2
2 15 2 2 4
3 10 5 1 2 7 2 2 6 1
4 30 2 2 7 2 2 6 1
5 20 2 2 2 2 4 6 2 1 6 1
6 T2to #4 115
) T2 to #5 130 1
(span wire) T2t0 13 160 2 3 1 1 5 1 2
T3 to #6 15 1
7 T3 to #7 25
) T3 to #8 40 1
(span wire) T3 10 #9 60 1
T3to T4 80 2 2
8 T1 to #11 90
(span wire) T1to #10 105 1
T1to T4 140 2
T2 to #3 0
9 T2 to #2 25 1
(span wire) T2 to #1 35 1
T2to T1 90 2 1 1 2
10 80 1 1 1
11 10 1 1 1
Total (LF) 1285 210 70 150 20 40 70 640 1420 330 350 1410 220 940
POLE DETAILS & WIRING INSIDE CABINET CHART
WIRING ON POLES WIRING INSIDE CABINET
CONDUCTORS/CABLE IN POLES (LF) CONDUCTORS/CABLE IN CABINET (LF)
NO. 6 NO. 6 LUMINAIRE CABLE TY A 14 AWG TY C 12 AWG TY A 14 AWG TY C 14 AWG
POLE TYPE NO.8 7/C 5/C 2/C 6/C CAT5E CONDT 7/C 5/C 2/C 6/C CAT5E
AWG AWG AWG (SIGNAL & RADAR (RM) (3") RADAR
(BARE) (INS) (INS) (SIGNAL) |PED HEAD)| (PUSH BTN) (RADIO) (SIGNAL) | (SIGNAL) (PUSH BTN) (RADIO)
POLE T1 TIMBER POLE 20 10 10 35 10 30 5
POLE T2 TIMBER POLE 80 40 110 5 180 20
POLE T3 STEEL POLE 20 30 10
POLE T4 STEEL POLE
POLE T5 PEDESTAL POLE 10 5
POLE T6 TIMBER POLE 30 60 30
TOTAL (LF) 30 60 120 40 120 10 180 30 70
CABLE TERMINATION CHART APS MESSAGE INFORMATION
CABLE TERMINATION CHART APS MESSAGE INFORMATION
Cable 1 Cable 2 Cable 3 Cable 4 Cable 5 Cable 6 Cable 7 Cable 8 Cable 9 EXTENDED PRESS MESSAGE WALK PHASE MESSAGE
COCE‘:;'EO’ Pole T1&T2 | PoleT1&T2 | PoleT1&T2 | Pole T2&T3 | Pole T3& T4 | Pole T3& T4 | Pole T3 & T4 Pole T4 & T1 Pole T5 APS UNIT # ACKNOWLEDGEMENT "WAIT TO GROSS (STREET NAVE) AT ( | *(STREET NAME) WALK SIGN 1S ON T0
7/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 7/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG DEFAULT "WAIT" CROSS STREET NAME)" CROSS, (STREET NAME)" OR TONE
Black SH 1 SYA SH2,3Y PED W1 DW SH4,5Y SH 6 SYA SH7,8Y SH9Y SH10,11Y PED W2 DW ) '
ac Ph3 Ph8 Ped 8 Ph2 Ph7 Ph 4 Ph8 Ph 6 Ped 8 W1 YES SAM BASS AT GREAT OAKS DR AUSTRALIAN TONE
Whi Signal Signal Signal Signal Signal Signal Signal Signal Signal W2 YES SAM BASS AT GREAT OAKS DR AUSTRALIAN TONE
fte Common Common Common Common Common Common Common Common Common NOTE
SH1RA SH2,3R Spare SH4,5R SH6 RA SH7,8R SHI9R SH 10,11 R Spare
Red Ph3 Ph8 Ph 2 Ph7 Ph4 Phg Ph6 IF DURING CONSTRUCTION, SITUATIONS ARISE THAT FORCE TWO APS UNITS TO BE CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM EACH OTHER A
VERBAL MESSAGE WILL BE REQUIRED. CONTACT INSPECTING ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.
Green SH 1 GA SH2,3G Spare SH4,5G SH 6 GA SH7,8G SH9G SH10,11G Spare
Ph3 Ph8 Ph2 Ph7 Ph 4 Ph8 Ph 6
o SH 1 FYA Spare Spare Spare SH 6 FYA Spare Spare Spare Spare
range Ph4 Ph 8
Spare PED W1 W Spare PED W2 W
Blue Ped 8 Ped 8
White/Black Spare Spare
ELECTRICAL SERVICE DATA
ELECTRICAL SERVICE DATA
SERVICE MAIN CKT. TWO-POLE PANEL 8D. BRANCH BRANCH
ELECTRICAL SERVICE DESCRIPTION SERVICE SAFETY /LOADCENTER | CIRCUIT | CIRCUIT
POLE (SEE ED (5-14) CONDUIT SIZE CONDUCTOR SWITCH AMPS BRK CONTACTOR AMP RATING NO. DESC. CKT./BRD CIRCUIT [ KVA LOAD
NO./SIZE POLE/AMP AMPS (MIN) POLE/AMPS AMPS
" 1 T.S. 1P /50 40
ELC SRV TY D 120/240 060(NS)AL(E)TP(O) 2 3 /#6 N/A 2P /60 30 100 2 LIGHTING 2P /20 10 7.2

REV 2,

REV 3

z
o
=
& TN
£ b
Z|=(=
8 =1 1=1 1=}
w [[a|lala
o ||Z2|Z2]|z2
= LU L (L
5 [s][a](a]
2 [[ala|la
o |[<|<|<
>
w
o
SISI&
SN
B EE
o |N|N
3|88
olofo
E ===
XXX
>
|||

/ KULDIP PATEL ]

135621

2/5/2021

K FRIESE & ASSOCIATES, INC
1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY, 11-100, AUSTIN, TX 78746
WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SAM BASS ROAD
CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR SCHEDULES
SAM BASS RD AT GREAT OAKS DR

(FIRM # 6535)

K-FRIESE
+ ASSOCIATES

PUBLIC PROJECT ENGINEERING

WA

WSP USA Inc

1601 S MoPac Expy,
Austin, TX 78746
TEL: 737.703.3900
TBPE F-2263

Suite 325

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

SCALE
DATE | 2/5/2021
SHEET

umser | 16 oF 60




dd SHMVO 1V3d9O 1V dd SSvd VS w3 8 - —| ©
(7N p_—y © m W ©
HOLIMS avOol w< - E Sl W
=S| g | — 8 8| ©
avoy Ssvg Wvs Cald S Go2 z S| @
ALNNOD NOSWVI TTIM N o8 8 ES
7 NNANAAY 0G0 ¢ - PP : oo or s m wly| =5
AT T 9.8/ XL NILSNV hoo_‘ II"AMH SYX31 40 TVL1IdvO 'S 011 - mwmnm > = W _.“m__"_wD
NOILdIOS3A NOISIAZY a1va _Mm_ 2N "ONI 'S3LVIOOSSV 8 353144 M K 25355 - > "=
&
A |E
2
A E
® | |
—* _ 4 _
# #
- | 16K
o~ - | Tl W |
> (] | o |
L [a s ' i <
2 x # | |
m ! mw !
Qi ! !
_ 5 |
W a ! o !
%o o5 N _ _
P ’ 13
g3 S g R4 _
i ,
w ! M
— <3 _ >
S <2 1
ﬁn ﬂxl/ -— @ 4 __ _mm_
== S |
< (HdW 0g) yq
MMWV//(J/
~
//M/Q
= &
u 7 Sy,
£ °
4o

<
—
w
-}
o
a

UDP 90w 48+ UT T INOSTSHVOLYIYO T SSVENYS\8980GZOP\DUDW [ [ [OA "]

SU4 1 DWW dSM\Z0-Md-SN-gd-dSm\SWA\ :C



c: \bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp__maithreyi.vel | imana\d0250868\SAMBASS_GREATOAKS_SGNL _Inter im_07.dgn

LEGEND .
@ REF PAV MRK TY I (Y) (4") (SLD) é slale
(2) REF PAV MRK TY I (W) (8" (SLD) g égg
@ REF PAV MRK TY I (W) (24") (SLD) é ggé
MIN. 270 FROM¥ O (4)  REF PAV MRK TY I (W) (ARROW) g
siop Ry (D (5) REF PAV MRK TY I (W) (ONLY)
EXISTING SIGN TO REMAIN
\ EXISTING SIGN TO BE REMOVED E §§§
—— PROPOSED SIGN %régé
_ X|X|X
B9|||afo

1/15/2021
©
< O
o Z
X
x X
MIN. 390’ FROM - <0
STOP BAR Z =0
\ ‘/\/-—\ . = X
N = >,__ Z <
_ _EXIST ROW___ .. =<z, |WO
e — - nSlSg|2E
REV-3 H |00 I">J <
i <=|lod|gy
Q > o o
&g os|zZzw
DIT|ON|R
f < 0 N <O <
T
= >
SAM BASS RD (40 MPH) o~ =8 (‘ﬁ
Wy | <<=
————————————— E O :l‘m (7)) <
o - - — === 77 TEXIST ROW ¢ 2 |= am
E= =
o 9] <
< O 5
o RIS
7}
o xx
N o
INSTALL NEW SIGNS -
K-FRIESE
R3-8 LK
N b W3-3 + ASSOCIATES
'\ |' 367X30 36"X36" K T
ONLY] (FIRM # 6535)

: e ey OOO® WS )
g <INSTALL 4 NEW) y%w??méggc Expy,MSuite 325
O T 957 05 1500

EMOVE EXISTING EXISTING SIGNS TBPE F-2283
PAVEMENT MARKING TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING SIGNS
\f —___ TO REMAIN
M[ am Bass
/27'0270’ Great Oaks
” 54;9044 R2-1 Ra-7 R3-8 LK WILLIAMSON COUNTY
SPEED
LIMIT ' V\ ?
40 ONLY| SCALE
@ @ @ DATE | 1/15/2021
T
! ) SHEET
SCALE IN FEET NUMBER 19 oF 60




. ve | | imana\d0250868\SAMBASS_WALSH_SGNL_Interim_04.dgn

c: \bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp__maithre

REV 3

CONDUIT, SPAN AND CONDUCTOR SCHEDULE

PROPOSED CONDUCTOR/CONDUIT SCHEDULE

REVISION DESCRIPTION
ADDENDUM #1
ADDENDUM #2
ADDENDUM #3

DATE

-

KMP[09/18/2020

B
KMP{01/16/2021

REV.
NO.
1
2
3

1/15/2021

(m)
N <
X — E;
e >3
= Qv
[ Lum
N[> I
S| o<
S|z
$83<[LEO
|—‘TOOO§
<=|0x |k S
O > O
dz|lzwn|Dx
gIQ(/)DU)
<|lLIZ2-
s <|=x0|0<
exl=_|l0o=
Ll
OF|T=akE
wy 1<z <«
IO—IquD
w |
¥ I |= =
N
R z <
0 3s

K-FRIESE
+ ASSOCIATES
TR e

(FIRM # 6535)

WA

WSP USA Inc

1601 S MoPac Expy,BSuite 325
Austin, TX 78746

TEL: 737.703.3900

TBPE F-2263

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

CONDUITS LUMINAIRE CABLE TY A 14 AWG CAT5
NO. 8 5/C 7/C 6/C ETHERNET MESSENGER
2"PVC NO. 6 AWG|NO. 6 AWG| AWG [NO.8AWG RADAR CABLE CABLE
RUN LENGTH 2"PVC (LUM'S) 3"PVC (BARE) (INS) (BARE) (INS) SIGNAL CABLE | SIGNAL CABLE (RADIO)
No. LF EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA EA
1 15 2 2 1 2 2 4
2 35 2 1 2
3 P e sss RS A0S SASAAAE N 2 4
4 10 ¢ 5 ) 9 2 6 1
6 T3 to #3 15 1
) T3 to #12 25 1
(span wire) T30 12 55 2 1 1 1 1
7 T2 to #2 20 1
) T2 to #1 35 1
(span wire) T2to T1 85 1
8 T4 to #10 35 1
. T4 to #2 45 1
(span wire) Tato T 60 2 1 1
9 T3 to #6 55 1
) T3 to #7 65 1
(span wire) T3t0 T4 85 2 4 4 1 1
TOTAL (LF) 110 80 60 50 100 100 480 835 130 635 165 285
POLE DETAILS & WIRING
WIRING ON POLES
CONDUCTORS/CABLE IN POLES (LF)
NO. 6 NO. 6 LUMINAIRE CABLE TY A14 AWG
POLE TYPE ) ) NO.8 5/C 7/C 6/C CAT5E CONDT
AWG AWG AWG RADAR (RM)(3")
(BARE) (INS) (INS) (SIGNAL) (SIGNAL) (RADIO)
T2 TIMBER POLE 20 10
T3 TIMBER POLE 160 40 180 30 20
T4 TIMBER POLE 20 10
T5 TIMBER POLE 30 60 30
TOTALS (LF) 30 60 40 160 40 180 30 70
INSIDE CABINET CHART
WIRING INSIDE CABINET
CONDUCTORS/CABLE IN CABINET (LF)
TY A 14 AWG
7/C 5/C 6/C
RADAR
(SIGNAL) (SIGNAL)
10 40 30
CABLE TERMINATION CHART
CABLE TERMINATION CHART
Cable 1 Cable 2 Cable 3 Cable 4 Cable 5 Cable 6
Conductor Pole T1 & T2 Pole T1 & T2 Pole T2 & T3 Pole T3 & T4 Pole T3 & T4 Pole T4 & T5
Cable 7/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 7/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG 5/C 14 AWG
Black SH1Y SH2,7Y SH3,4Y SHS5Y SH6Y SH8,9,10Y
lacl
Ph3 Ph3 Ph 2 Ph 4 Ph 4 Ph 6
Whit Signal Signal Signal Signal Signal Signal
e
: Common Common Common Common Common Common
Red SH1R SH2,7R SH3,4R SH5R SH6R SH8,9,10 R
Ph 3 Ph 3 Ph 2 Ph 4 Ph 4 Ph 6
Green SH 1 GA SH2,7G SH3,4G SH 5 GA SH6 G SH8,9,10 G
Ph 3 Ph 3 Ph 2 Ph 4 Ph 4 Ph 6
SH1G Spare Spare SH5G Spare Spare
Orange
Ph3 Ph 4
Spare Spare
Blue P P
) Spare Spare
White/Black
ELECTRICAL SERVICE DATA
ELECTRICAL SERVICE DATA
SERVICE MAIN CKT TWO-POLE PANEL 8D. BRANCH BRANCH
POLE ELECTRICAL SERVICE DESCRIPTION SERVICE CONDUGTOR SAFETY BRK ’ CONTACTOR /LOADCENTER | CIRCUIT | CIRCUIT CKTJBRD CIRCUT | kva LoaD
(SEE ED (5)-14) CONDUIT SIZE NO/SIZE SWITCH AMPS POLE/AMP AMPS AMP(’\I/:I«’I,:I'I)'ING NO. DESC. POLE/AMPS AMPS
. 1 T.S. 1P /50 40
T5 ELC SRV TY D 120/240 060(NS)AL(E)TP(O) 2 3 /#6 N/A 2P /60 30 100 2 LIGHTING 26720 10 7.2

SCALE

DATE 171572021

SHEET
NuMBeR | 23 OF 60




No warranty of any

kind is made by TxDOT for any purpose whatsoever. TxDOT assumes no responsibility for the conver-
sion of this standard to other formats or for incorrect results or damages resulting from i+s use.

The use of this standard is governed by the "Texas Engineering Practice Act".

DISCLAIMER:

FOUNDATION DESIGN TABLE NOTES: FOUNDATION SUMMARY TABLE @
REINFORCING EMBEDDED DR%%}EE)SH%%T ANCHOR BOLT DESIGN FOUNDATION (D énchgr+pol+ desiQQ deyelops ghe ()
FDN |DRILLED STEEL LENGTH-f+(4), (5), (& 1 DESIGN oundation capacity given under VG,
TYPE | SHAFT TEXAS CONE PENETROMETER| ANCHOR | £ Lo @ TYPICAL APPLICATION Foundation Design Loads. LOCATION N [ FON | NO. ORILLED SHART LENGTH
DIA SPIRAL N _blows/ft BOLT | (kah) ANCHOR MVOMENT[SHEAR ) . IDENTIFICATION| BtV | oop
& PITCH 15 20 DIA TYPE K-f+ | Kips C)Foundo+|on Design Loads are the /ft. EA [24-A[30-A | 36-A1] 36-B 42-A
al lowable moments and shears at
24-p 24" 4- 45 |#2 af 12" 5.3 4.5 A 36 |12 3" 1 10 1 Pedestal pole, pedestal mounted +he base of the structure. POLE T3 10 |36-A] 1 14
" . . POLE T4 10 |36-A] 1 14
30-A 30" | 8- #9 [#3 at 6" | 11. 10.3 8.0 1" 55 2 87 3 |Mast arm assembly. (see Selection Table) ® Foundo+|ogs may Z? lli+ed08??or91ely
" or grouped according to similarity
Mast arm assembly. (see Selection Table) : hn
36-A 36" [10- #9|#3 at 6"| 13.2 12.0 9.4 1 " 55 2 131 5 7 . ] > Y of location and type. Quantities are
7 30" strain pole with or without luminaire. for the Contractor’s information only.
Mast arm assembly. (see Selection Table)
36-B 36" |12- #9|#3 at 6" | 15. 13.6 10.4 55 2 190 7 Strain pole taller than 30’ & strain C} Field Penetrometer readings at a depth
pole with mast arm of approximately 3 to 5 feet may be
42-A 42" [14- #9|#3 at 6 15.6 | 11.9 | 2" | 55 2 271 9 |Mast arm assembly. (see Selection Table) used fo adjust shaff lengths.
C) If rock is encountered, the Drilled
Shaft shall extend a minimum of two
diameters into solid rock.
FOUNDATION SELECTION TABLE FOR STANDARD MAST Troffic Signal Pole @Egoér}w%w|g2$;pgoig+pgf‘igngg$#‘ngre
| |
ARM PLUS ILSN SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES (ft) penetrometer values. Round to nearest
FDN 30-A FDN 36-A FDN 36-B FDN 42-A foot for entry into Summary Table.
=~ MAX SINGLE ARM LENGTH 32/ 48’
58 24" X 24’ £ ANCHOR BOLT & TEMPLATE SIZES
g 28" X 28’ o BOLT |@BoLT| TOP [BOTTOM | BOLT | g, .
I‘” MAXIMUM DOUBLE ARM 32" X 28’ 327 X 32’ 3 IN LENGTH | THREAD | THREAD | CIRCLE
o LENGTH COMBINATIONS 7 7 o ) W
§2 36' X 36 £ Ya 17-6" 3" — 12 %" | 7Y 5 %
83 40" X 36’ gl—r 1 yz" 34" 6" 4" 17" 10" 7"
44" X 28’ 44" X 36 2 1 %" | 3 -10"] 71" 4" 19" Ve 79"
3 MAX SINGLE ARM LENGTH 367 44’ o 2" 47 -3" 8" 5" 21" 12 V" 8 "
;S 24’ X 24’ -E 2 |/4u 4’ -9" q" 5 |/2.. 23 13 3/4-- 9 I/4u
ag 28" X 28 o @Min dimensions given,
- | MAXIMUM DOUBLE ARM 32° X 24' 32/ X 32/ longer bolts are acceptable.
ao| LENGTH COMBINATIONS n -
=z 36" X 36 gﬁe gvergge g vol$§ over
o= 40" x24’ 4 4 € TOop ird of < TOTAL DRILLED SHAFT LENGTHS 28
e 13, i 12, embedded shaft. .
Ignore the top 1’ of soil. Condui+
EXAMPLE: GENERAL NOTES:
. . . Steel Template e *
1-for 80men design wind speed, foundafion o\ yieg with holes s " greater <?; S Design conforms to 1994 AASHTO Standard
another qrmpEp +o gg' L than bolt diameter W Specifications for Structural Supports for
kﬁﬂ'?géi?onq|> ' Highway Signs, Luminaires and Traffic
2. For 100mph design wind speed, foundation o d /. : \ '8\ Spircl Signals and interim revisions thereto.
36-A can support a single 36’ mast arm. Bond anchor bolts to _ [{2 RN DN 7. R Reinforcing steel shall conform to Item 440
ba a + ¥ 7] WD s Y M ’
Vo' thk. min. Tgoo:igngeﬁsixg 3 Reinforcing Steel".

Circular Steel

Top Template

Top

Thread

Anchor Bolt Length
(See Table)
Top Thread
plus 6" Min.

Galvanize Length

Type 1 []

R=d—|

Heavy Hex
Nut (Typ)

115" Min

Circular Steel

for FON 24-A)

2 Flat Washers
per Anchor Bol+t

d
i)
LJ O] LJ
9}
ol e
c
=
"+ ~—Type 2
‘ +
]
! Thickness =
§1 th d/4 (inch) min.
:Frl *
)
2 Sides
(Typ)

Bottom Template
(Omit bottom template

HOOKED ANCHOR NUT ANCHOR

(TYPE 1) (TYPE 2)

3:41:52 PM
FILE: c:\bms\wsp-pb-us-pw-02\wsp**maithreyi.vellimana\d0259181\26-ts-fdxGreat Oaks. dgn

DATE: 2/5/2021

ANCHOR BOLT ASSEMBLY

17-6" Nominal

Orien+ anchor bolts orthogonal
with the fixed arm direction to
ensure that two bolts are in

19" -6"+

tension under dead load.

Sway Cable

Anchor bolts to be
approximately oriented
so that two bolts are in
tension from the Span
Wire loads.

ILSN
Supporting
A

TYPICAL MAST ARM

bar or #6 copper
jumper. Mechanical
connectors shall be UL
Listed for concrete
encasement.

Bolt Circle
Diameter

TOP_VIEW

a" to Yo" of

Concrete shall be Class "C".

Threads for anchor bolts and nuts shall be
rolled or cut threads of 8UN series up to 2"
in diameter or UNC series for all sizes. Bolts
and nuts shall have Class 2A and 2B fit tolerances.
Galvanized nuts shall be tapped after galvanizing.

bolt shank shall 9 W .
. Ja] Anchor bolts that are larger than 1" in diameter
TYPICAL STRAIN POLE ggﬁggmwe e shal | conform to "alloy steel” or "medium-strength
ASSEMBLY GLJ?:’ mild steel" per Item 449, "Anchor Bolts". Anchor
= $ol+sT+hc; crg }" in diameter or Iesihshill oogform
ci S o ASTM A36. Galvanize a minimum of the top en
Té;g?é?g feel g5 thread length plus 6" for all anchor bolts unless
(Temporary) % otherwise noted. Exposed washers and exposed nuts
Fixeq Bf shal | be galvanized. All galvanizing shall be in
‘ Arm ten " Conduit (See LayolT \\\\\\\ =l =], > accordance with Item 445, "Galvanizing".
8h¢e+$ fordQ'°m$+§rB Bk Templates and embedded nuts need not be galvanized.
The Bmaireor STTEE 2N » Lubricate and tighten anchor bolts when erecting the
regui?géTeer' or 27§§ = structure in accordance with Item 449, "Anchor Bolts".
Luminaire 3 IS n c
Arm (optional) Fz\ | | ﬁég??or 5 GREAT OAKS DR AT SAM BASS RD
_ == Cl~
\ "_é, Vertical Bars (See B ﬁg.irl'CLll'Gr g|e g
9 Design Table for size =1 ee Q
» > . Temolate *|O Texas Department of Transportation
T & number e P 5 - I Trafflc Operatlons DIVIslon
_— L|>
(o) < wniLe
C Q
T 5 s|E
El ol 3 flat 4 =L o ENGIIEER WuiED TRAFFIC SIGNAL
2 Yop & 1 Flat turn _ e Je $NUMBERS
. o — 0|0
. bottom. (See Design o] POLE FOUNDATION
§ Table for size & pi+oh)/’/// o~
- w
o Drilled |o TS-FD-12
Lol 0
Vertical bars may rest Shaft Dia !
?? b01+0n-1 ?f-dr,;;! led hOIeh @TXDOT August 1995 DN: MS ‘CK: Jsy ‘DW: MAO /MMF ‘CK:JSY/TEB
L if material is firm enougl ELEVATION o
+O do SO When -_— CONT [SECT JOB HIGHWAY

ASSEMBLY

concrete is placed.

FOUNDATION DETAILS

2/5/20¢

5-96
11-99
1-12

DIST COUNTY {ﬁ—

128


erchurch
Text Box
35A


No warranty of any

kind is made by TxDOT for any purpose whatsoever. TxDOT assumes no responsibility for the conver-
sion of this standard to other formats or for incorrect resul+ts or damages resulting from its use.

The use of this standard is governed by the "Texas Engineering Practice Act".

DISCLAIMER:
Pole Height

H

Pole Height

H

DATE:
FILE:

> 5000
Max i mum /7 /
Pole |Found-|permissible| LSSl S SHIPPING PARTS LIST
Type Type Span Wire P 7 7 4/ / ya - . -
STRAIN POLE DESCRIPTION Load (lbs.) 2 / y / // A // p Poles (Without Traffic Signal Arm)
26’ Pole A 36-A 5200 — 4000 7 // )4 //‘ / L7 P Strain poles with Luminaire Strain poles without Luminaire
v
30’ Pole B 36-A 4600 § /4 /?/ S22y 1 A i ,// Ship each pole with the following Ship each pole with the following
B . _ a y SV RIINA Vv Pd hardware attached: hardware attached:
30" Pole Wf*h Lum. 8 36-A 4400 c Vi / 3//6/ L4 //4 L3 $°|§ handhole at base, pole cap, 2 clamp-on handhole at base, pole cap and
30’ Pole with 20’ Mast Arm C 36-B 5600 o 3000 / 7 74 /, e yp simplex and 1 pipe plug. 1 pipe plug.
30’ Pole with 24’ Mast Arm C 36-B 5500 g //////////5//3/¢/ /;2/ P b ot R N Quant it L R R Quantit
30’ Pole with 28' Mast Arm C 36-8 5300 (2 » {/ /{///,/' ,/ 2/, escription Designation uantity Description Designation uantity
30’ Pole with 32’ Mast Arm [ 36-B 5100 L 2000///4/// ,//,/ ~ r A 26’ Strain Pole SP 26 A-80
7 . 7 (4 r
30° Pole with 36° Mast Arm ¢ | 368 4900 z ¢ A LT // 7 B 30’ Strain Pole SPL 30 B-80 1 30’ Strain Pole SP 30 B-80 1
30’ Pole with 20’ Mast Arm & Lum. C 36-B 5300 g2 kg — N f B . , N
- 2 L ~ A 0. |0 D 34’ Strain Pole SPL 34 D-80 34’ Strain Pole SP 34 D-80
30’ Pole with 24’ Mast Arm & Lum. c 36-B 5200 1000 T . Signal Heads
30’ Pole with 28’ Mast Arm & Lum. C 36-B 5000 o S 3 IS4
30 Pole with 32' Mast Arm & Lum. c 36-8 4800 gpan (4.9 - - Poles (With Traffic Signal Arm)
30’ Pole with 36’ Mast Arm & Lum. C 36-B 4500 @ ’ Strain poles with Luminaire Strain poles without Luminaire
34" Pole o 36-8 5600 SIGNALS WITH 12-INCH LENS Ship each pole with the fol lowing Ship each pole with the following
34’ Pole with Lum. D 36-B 5400 Pole hardware attached: hardware attached:
5000 Type handhole at base, pole cap, clamp-on handhole at base, pole cap and
/ 7/ /17 / simplex and 3 pipe plugs. 3 pipe plugs.
—_ / // ‘1 /
@ No. [ of 7 // ’ / Description Designation Quantity Description Designation Quantity
@ Numbers on Load Span Charts indicate the number of signal heads on e Si;gml eads / /’ // //
+he span. The total span wire design load is based on one 5-section Z 4000 P 1l 7 N N/, i
head and one or more additional 3-section head(s). Design wind / / a / ///
pressures on cables are assumed as 1.0 Ib/ft. Weight of span wire 3 v /// i / 4 /' L C 30" SPw/TS Arm SPL 30 C-80 30" SPw/TS Arm SP 30 C-80
cables (one per signal head) is assumed as 0.65 Ib/ft which includes 9 7 75”7 2 7
an allowance for conductor cables and miscel laneous hardware. The 4 3 / // pe 4 4
effect of the sway cable on load distribution is ignored as it is g, 3000 / 7 / / 2 A - ped A/
assumed to break at design wind conditions. When a pole supports Rt / e’ Ve la'V /¢’ ey Traffic Signal Arms (For Type C poles)
2 spans, the span wire design loads for both spans should be added $ / //, / . 7/’ 32 3712 N N N
vectorially to determine the design load for that pole. o / // //;,/ ,/’ /,/ — Type I Arm (1 Signal) Type II Arm (2 Signals) Type I Arm (3 Signals)
/
o 7, -
. L 2000 // //,4'/ ,/// ‘1 .1 ) shi b - th Ship each Type I Arm with Ship each Type II Arm with
o Span (See Load Span Charts for Maximum) N = //% 77 1 .27 Nominal *hépfg??owizgehard;’gr:' the following hardware the following hardware
. c V2 Co/a T p _ Arm N attached: attached:
B ] g e %, i / » Length attached: 1 Bracket Assembly—, 3 CGB 2 Bracket Assembl ies®, 4 CcGB
| 5 “ Galvanized Steel f n L - Z |~ - 2 CGB Connectors, 1 clamp Connectors and 1 clamp Connectors and 1 clamp
e Galvanize ee = with bolts and washers : p
M Span Wire Cables 1000 > S S with bolts and washers with bolts and washers
9| | ‘ 8 = o =
%) ‘ % ‘ @ @ Span (ft.) ft. Designation Quantity Designation Quantity Designation Quantity
; | 20 20I-80
| = 7‘@? UT} |~ salv. SIGNALS WITH 8-INCH LENS
+| + I g Signal Steel 24 241-80 24 11 -80
| B = e e|'s | SWG}’
| %’ @ gézg bes Head | cable 28 281-80 28 I -80
c
‘ vl . _|xo0 | N s 32 - -
‘ 8 8 5o 8*8- Strain Pole ‘ Signal Head Type Wt+. Per Head|Wind Area @ 321 -80 32T -80
| o O N 3 | 5-Section, 12" Lens 125 Ibs 9.6 sq. ft. 36 36 I -80 36 I -80
nl b wor|c Pavement 5-Section, 8" Lens 70 Ibs 4.8 sq. ft. - Luminaire A
o ol & = Crown of Road 3-Section, 12" Lens 75 Ibs | 5.64 sq. ft. Anchor Bo |t Assem'T'esl +” Per pole) ‘ T L;n;ih Y
\ 7 _ A " emplates ma e remove ! uantity
N/AVMWWMM NGNS CNGNNINN: YNNI 3-Section, 8" Lens 45 Ibs _ |3.0 sa. ff. Anchor anchor | ¢or"shipments
AR . . . . Bol+t Bolt , ]
@ Effective projected design wind area Diameter Length Quantity 8" Arm
(actual area times drag coefficient)
STRAIN_POLE ELEVATIONS  ______. co0 — 46" 126 or 30 Pole) T | 30 2
HORIZONTAL SIGNALS 9 = . o Each Anchor Bolt Assembly consists of the following:
Sag = 8'-0" (30’ or 34’ Pole) 2 4'-3 Top and Bottom templates, 4 anchor bolts, 8 nuts,
— - —-—-Sag = 117-6" (34’ Pole) 8 flat washers, and 4 nut anchor devices
(Type 2) per Standard Drawing "TS-FD".
Max. Span =170’ (8" or 12" Lens)@ Pole D Min. Sag = 9'-0"
ZI> Max. Span = 120’ (8" or 12" Lens)@ Pole B Min. Sag = 6'-0" @ See Sheet "DMA-80" GRE T O KS DR T S B SS RD
%' Galvanized Steel I SHEET 1 OF 2
Span Wire Cables @
o I(_:gcd+5pgn
s} arts do g
% not apply Pole ROUND POLES POLYGONAL POLES Texas Department of Transportation

Type Dg | Dr |(+thk[ H Dg Dy [(a)thk| H Trafflc Operatlons Divislon

I
I I
\ \
| L] @uey, T T e e (s [ oas T se ] @ nicknese shown TRAFFIC SIGNAL
2 g . . ‘ Basse . -9 |- . . . are minimum,
i ;' j;' ceel® x:ggéodlss_}ggg: | B 13.5 | 9.3 [.239 30 14.0 9.0 | .239 30 thicker materials SUPPORT STRUCTURES
z N
cl Ll $89 85 ® ; c [15.5]11.3].239 | 30 | 16.0 | 11.0 | .239 | 30 may be used.
| == | Sway Cable is
%’ % - =Z "EF_’ Strain Pole to be snugly D 15.5 [10.7 |[.239 34 16.0 1.0 . 239 34 Sy STRAIN POLE ASSEMBLIES
\ c g 000|450 ‘ tightened after %
| 2/91’ B mmi ﬁ Pavement ! g'lel Zégagiegeods (80 MPH WIND ZONE)
| 1 & __15 Ccrown of Road Ig heiéh-r with Dg = Pole Base 0.D. Dt = Pole Top 0.D. H = Pole Height SP_8O (1 ) _1 2
%N/AVM/MMWVA AN, \UNYNCNZAN Y/ Y Y WA e span wires.
RV/700 7 : ; ; :
STRAIN POLE ELEVATIONS e
VERTICAL SIGNALS 6%

(Mast arms are not used with vertical signals) 2/5/202/ DIsT COUNTY [ﬁ‘—

I
TZOR


erchurch
Text Box
35B


No warranty of any

DISCLAIMER:

kind is made by TxDOT for any purpose whatsoever. TxDOT assumes no responsibility for the conver-
sion of this standard to other formats or for incorrect results or damages resulting from its use.

The use of this standard is governed by the "Texas Engineering Practice Act".

Alum,

Zinc die cast or
or Galv.

Metal

=
See Detai | Ej¥ Dg

DETAIL C

POLE ELEVATION

f

DATE:
FILE:

!

L Base Plate
DETAIL E

(®60% Min.

(Pole Coupling and

Seam Weld Details)

penetration,

ARM COUPLING DETAIL

except

100% penetration within 6"

of circumferential

base welds.

SP-80(2)-12

-=/B)
a" dia J-Bolt+ & nut
Or Cap with min. of 3 Ve +o p" - ) MATERIALS
3%" dia Hook for set screws. Also see 8 2 =
hanging wire "Alternate Pole Cap Detail" R Round Shafts or ASTM A595 Gr.A, A588, A1008 HSLAS Gr.50 Class 2,
c t Vi b } B e o T ip a25s@)| ATOT1 HSLAS Gr.50 Class 2, A572 Gr.50
s R A 4 or A1011 SS Gr.50 (19
© 3 " H
s “ f . ﬂ.P Attachment /2" dia Bar for Plates @ ASTM A36, A588, or A572 Gr.50
e b inai A c i ASTM A325 + wh ted
3, — 4| Luminaire ﬁrm ~ o a J-Bol+ attachment onnection Bolts except where note
6 B 5 See Sheet "LUM-A Pin Bolts ASTM A325
N Pipe® ASTM A53 Gr.B, A501,
. - A1008 HSLAS- 50 A10O SLAS- .50
Span Wire = _ SECTION B-B ALTERNATE 1008 HSLAS-F Gr. 1011 HSLAS-F Cr
besign Load . POLE CAP DETAIL ASTM 2475, 7 Wire
| Steel Coble Utilities Grade
! >
| é See Detail "A" Misc. Hardware gglégnééigds+eel or stainless steel
1 . .
. ; A B
| ¢ 0 -~ %gg'gﬁégi "Lum-A" ® ASTM A572, A1008 HSLAS, A1011 HSLAS, A1008 HSLAS-F, A1011 HSLAS-F,
— Arm Connectors & = i H
, S | Fitti s S or A1011 SS may have higher yield strengths but shall not
Ségpsﬁ;ef'"Lba9§" I Traffic Signal Arm have less elongation than the grade indicated.
| V=THAbm. Arm Lath See Sheet "DMA-80"
| N i ASTM A1011 SS Gr.50 shall also have a minimum elongation
| = T (8") Nominal Arm Length - Lg¢ of 18 percent in 8 inches or 23 percent in 2 inches. Material
. f A thickness in excess of those stipulated under A1011 SS
= ! . . will be acceptable providing the material meets all other
| Q ‘ 3'-0 Bracket |3'-0 A1011 SS requirements and the requirements of this item.
\ = . B Assemb |y End
___ Traffic Signal Arm ~ %) T T,“fq‘ Tenon
W _aqn +
DETAIL A oo Sheet g 5 / I GENERAL NOTES
] \ X o
o = g o / g 8 Design conforms to 1994 AASHTO Standard Specifications for
o o > ' /\\\\¥ . - 5 Structural Supports for Highway Signs, Luminaires, and Traffic Signals
a c ; ( See Detail "B" ° c and Interim Specifications thereto. Design Wind Speed equals 80 mph
Weather Head ) —— € Arm Connector Il £l 5l - K o plus a 1.3 gust factor. The maximum permissible span wire design loads
(Supplied by See Sheet "MA-C" T 5 2 ! > |50 tabulated are calculated at a stress load of 1.4 times the basic
others) ~ 1 per % = \ — 1=z z allowable stress. A simultaneous wind on the pole, mast arm, and
Pole A,B & D S ‘ L luminaire is also included.
. ded . c © C
3 per Pole € + 5 S ‘ <> Eggegoﬁneg$§ﬁ"”g for s ! See standard sheet "DMA-80" for details of clamp-on traffic signal
R 5 =S 1~ See "ARM COUPLING DETAIL" ™ arms, sheet "MA-C" for traffic signal arm connection details, sheet
2" Dia Threaded = Bl o S o 9 "LUM-A" for luminaire arm and connection details, and sheet "TS-FD"
goTpllngs ~ Al @ Tl — | \ o for anchor bolt and foundation details.
ole < ‘ ol T
° 2 \ /Lk‘,See Detail "C" - 2 Fabrication shall be in accordance with Item 686, "Traffic Signal
S N - Crown of Road Pole Assemblies (Steel)" and with the details, dimensions, and weld
o procedures shown herein. Weld references call for preapproved weld
50 Il /?X VV V//X N YV/& /X procedures which the Fabricator must obtain prior to fabrication.
Pipe Plug /”4 E /?kst\“/“\”A\\V S \§&OQ‘Vﬁﬁ\Vf“\VA\“/A\\VA‘ e Materials, fabrication tolerances, and shipping practices shall meet
(Typ.) - A \ the requirements of this sheet and Item 686, "Traffic Signal Pole
' Weather A /A\V/ N\ TABLE OF DIMENSIONS "A" Assemblies (Stesl) ".
I .
Head Foundation Arm Length 247 28’ 32| 36’ Unless otherwise noted, all . .
" . - n parts shall be galvanized in
goug:?ngzrfagg?e §§>L~/ é?ugﬁééﬁg) §$§_§B?e+ Arm Type IT | 10" | 117 ] 12 13 accordance with Item 445,’"Galvcnizing", after fabrication.
Arm Type IIT 107 117
C Only Deviation from the details and dimensions shown herein
L require submission of shop drawings in accordance with
DETAIL B STRUCTURE ASSEMBLY Item 441, "Steel Structures". Alternate designs are not
acceptable.
Ya" - =\
MD-4 fole & Q .| Anchor | Boit | Bolt | Base R
Wall / o Foundation - D
See Detail D = P S \ o 5 ol Bolt | Hole | Circle im.
for Handhole Weld /o X e Handho | e B+ e g L4 Y Diameter|Diameter|Diameter| L x T
' © ‘/////kiFrame o g |-
Handhole cover | = + .2
12g min. c . - 2" dia threaded 5 e
! 2 @ 85% min. §T coupling ~ NPSL \ ’ 3 36-A 78 2" 19" 19" x 1 %"
%" dia bolt | . Penetration Threads a &
or screw ) q;;oofI g"x © \‘7 R - 4} 36-B 2" 2 1 o1n 21" x 2"
! . < MD-2
H@mmeme- !Z/ Handnole 2 DETAIL D
1/ n "
| /a" | 'a" or 3g pole g’ Texas Department of Transportation
! Trafflc Operations Divislon
| o TRAFFIC SIGNAL
MD-3 at Va | . T SUPPORT STRUCTURES
|/4.. or 39 , ase - MA-2
Pole Ve x | Plate B | STRAIN POLE ASSEMBLIES
11/," Dia
= - Threaded w
AN | SECTION A-A Treaded (80 MPH WIND ZONE)
S

@© TxDAT March 1996

DN: MS

‘CK: JSY ‘DW: BR ‘CK: JSY

REVISIONS
6-96
1-12

CONT

SECT

JOB HIGHWAY

DIST

COUNTY W

1208


erchurch
Text Box
35C


REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 7 DATE: 12/2/20

PROJECT: Corridor H - Sam Bass - Signals RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE: 12/9/20

TO: HNTB: Eddie Church; Feng Chen

REFERENCE:

PROBLEM: Existing Crosswalk at Sam Bass & Great Oaks.
The new signal plans don’t include ped heads and push buttons for this crosswalk. Should they be included?

RECOMMENDED SOLUTION:

If ped heads and push buttons are required, then ATS will issue a change order request for the additional
materials.

Austin Traffic Signal John Bartleson
Originator Supervisor

RESPONSE:

Yes. Please see attached sheets for the added pedestrian signals at Great Oaks intersection and provide prices
for approval.

Feng Chen, PE, HNTB 2/8/2021
Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E OId Settlers Blvd, Ste 100
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Attachments to RFI: Rev 3 Sheets
Cc:




REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 8 DATE: 12/2/20

PROJECT: Corridor H - Sam Bass - Signals RESPONSE REQUESTED BY
DATE: 12/9/20

TO: HNTB: Eddie Church

REFERENCE:

PROBLEM: Possible aesthetics issues with current service & cabinet location.
Plans are fine as is, but the property owner on the proposed cabinet & service corner may have issues with
these items in the ROW in front of their house.

RECOMMENDED SOLUTION:

Relocate cabinet to SE corner and service to NE corner. There is an adequate point of service at that location.
Cabinet can be placed next to the existing sidewalk on the SE. Minor overrun of the #6 power cable would be
required for this configuration. The overrun can be eliminated if a location for the cabinet can be found on the
NE corner.

Austin Traffic Signal John Bartleson
Originator Supervisor

RESPONSE:

The designer agrees to move controller cabinet and service pole to the NE corner of Great Oaks / Sam Bass
intersection. Please see attached sheets for the proposed new locations. The controller pad and service pole
shall be installed within the County's right of way.

Feng Chen, PE, HNTB 2/8/2021
Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E OId Settlers Blvd, Ste 100
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Attachments to RFI: Rev.3 Sheets
Cc:




L1 1X9 LG66-952-CLS 19P304YIS§ piEMpPS

HOV3 001S$ :uoepunoy snid ajod

00°008°01% junowy pig |ejol
00°00F'c$ 00°00L° 1% [ v3 1004 0t -d3SN - 370d NIVHLS 089 Z
0000V L% 00002'c$ [ v3 1004 €1 X HONI 9€ Ld¥YHS T1114a 2184 2

unowy EETF saguent)  aINseaw uondussag way pig "ON

pIg 3un ‘Noaddy jonun

TVS0dOdd 43dH0 FIONVHO

9¥10-65¢2 (Z19) xed
1666-55¢2 (Z)S) "Ud

way

I 39NN LONID3Hd
123royd T¥YNDIS WIHALNI vOd SSVE RYS-H HOQIHyOD 1103rodd

0202 ‘LT 48quadaQg

08982 SEX2] “Y20Y puUnoy
0gl xed 'O'd

"ONI ‘ANVdINOD NOLLONYLSNOD TYNDIS JId4Vv¥HL NILSNY


fechen
Text Box
Pole plus foundation: $5400 EACH


AUSTIN TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

12/21/2020 0:00
CHANGE ORDER- USED STRAIN POLES

PROJECT: CORRIDOR H-SAM BASS ROAD INTERIM SIGNAL PROJECT
Labor, Material & Equipment Breakout
ey oo [ “Naterials - R _"Unit price. ngunt
2.00 SHAFTS CONCRETE & REBAR $975.00 $1,950. 00
2.00 SETS ANCHOR BOLTS $614.00 $1,228.00
2.00 EA STRAIN POLE- 30 FT USED $250.00 $500.00
MATERIAL COST $3,678.00
‘Labor.classification PAGE DIRECT RATE . | ‘Amount .|
UTILITY LABOR $20.00 $1,403.26
DIRECT LABOR COST $1,403.26
-QTY UNIT: ..  EQUIPMENT . . Rate . Amount
4.00 HR BUCKET TRUCK $42.53 $170.12
6.00 HR DRILL TRUCK $188.75 $1,132.50
4.00 HR BOOM TRUCK $67.23 $268.92
2.00 HR 1 TON TRUCK $13.85 $27.70
EQUIPMENT COST $1,599.24
L QTY: L JUNIT - 2o \ :  RATE - .. ~Amount .-
5.00 HR VACUUM EXCAVATIO $350.00 $1,756.00
SUB CONTRACTOR COST $1,750.00
Total Material $3,678.00
Total Labor $1,403.26
Total Equipment $£1,599.24
Total Sub Contractor $1,750.00
25% Profit on Material $919.50
25 % Profit on Labor $350.82
558% Labor Burden $771.79
15 % Profit on Equipment $239.89
5 % Profit on SubContractor $87.50

TOTAL

[ $10,800.00 |































L1 3Xd LG66-G52-Z LS 19P204YdS piemp3 Joejuo)

98°9¢G°L1L$ junowy pig |ejoL

98°06.°c$ 98'062'c$ I S7 TOYLNOD Jl44VHL M ONININIYL 331 069

00°18G$ 00°186% I S7 S37IL ONINYVM IT19VL0313A A3ITddV IOV4HNS 1000 70dS
00'526$ 0s'z$ 0.€ 41 (4aN02 2) (oMY Z1) (O AL) 190 OIS 441 6209 ¥89
00°002°c$ 00°002'€$ I v3 LINN ¥3710Y1INOD HOL10313a d3d €009 989
00°0St°L$ 0052.$ Z v3 (Sdv) NOL1Nd HSNd 10313a a3d 1009 889
00°05t'2$ 00°0S¥'2$ I v3 (NOILYANNO4 "TONI) A19WN3SSY a3d 1009 189
00°082°1$ 00°0+9$ Z v3a (NMOALNNOD) (@37) 23S 9IS a3d 8109 Z89
00°00t'c$ 00°00%'€$ I v3 (2 AL) dAVY 84ND 0109 LEG
junowy aold sannuend ainseap\ uonduosaqg way pig apo) 'ON
pig yun "xoiddy joyun '9sa( way|

9poo-way|

NOSIVITIIM ‘ALNNOD
Q¥ SSVE NVS  ‘AVMHOIH

H YOdIM¥O0I ovLLL  :103rodd

1VS0dOdd d4dd0 d9NVHO

9¥10-65Z (Z15G) xed
1666-65¢2 (Z15) "ud

1202 ‘6 udien

0898/ sexa] o0y punoy

"“ONI "ANVdNOD NOILONYLSNOD TVYNODIS JId4VvdL NILSNY

0€1l xod 'O'd



AUSTIN TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

3/9/2021 0:00

PROJECT: T1740 CORRIDOR H
HIGHWAY: SAM BASS RD
COUNTY: WILLIAMSON
Labor, Material & Equipment Breakout
QTY UNIT Materials Unit price Amount
1.00 LS MATERIAL $5,880.00 $5,880.00
MATERIAL COST $5,880.00
QTY UNIT Labor classification AVERAGE DIRECT RATE Amount
133.98 HR UTILITY LABOR $24.68 $3,306.73
DIRECT LABOR COST $3,306.73
QTY UNIT EQUIPMENT Rate Amount
8.00 HR KUBOTA $23.19 $185.52
8.00 HR 3/4 TON P.U. $14.57 $116.56
EQUIPMENT COST $302.08
QTY UNIT SUBCONTRACTOR RATE Amount
8.00 LS SUBCONTRACTOR $560.00 $560.00
1.00 LS SUBCONTRACTOR $2,976.88 $2,976.88
SUB CONTRACTOR COST $3,536.88
Total Material $5,880.00
Total Labor $3,306.73
Total Equipment $302.08
Total Sub Contractor $3,536.88
25% Profit on Material $1,470.00
25 % Profit on Labor $826.68
55% Labor Burden $1,818.70
15 % Profit on Equipment $45.31
5 % Profit on SubContractor $176.84
SUB TOTAL $17,363.23
BOND @ 1% $173.63
| TOTAL | $17.536.86
[SUB TOTAL DIRECT COST | $13,025.69 |
[PROFIT AND BURDEN | $4,511.17 |

[TOTAL

[ $17,536.86 |




G ,
¥ %
> %,
v 2,
& 7
b =
= [
- L=
Sl A
M oy

BRENTS

Brents Tree Service, Inc.
P.O. Box 5357
Round Rock, TX 78683
(512) 310-8789
Fax (512) 388-9953

w/

( re o4/

pren  t00
il 545/1@

I

2 L##s

Ets/bodt |
C @ £ éﬁé/é /"
/isp's @ Top It

///?:5/ ﬂ/f’h/mdcﬁ “

{ 1 ¥
r&/j

TREE SERVICE
N =z =
Cust Add, Estimate/Invoice: 3 0 2 5 5 7 8
ustomer Address: ‘ Date: $- 92/
w e STRE3 =z 2 Prepared By: wi'tr ¥Yo/-r>35
SumBass [l h LinscK Siort Date-
4 C l(:iz- Dat
T e S e
Emait: 5 e Hleson@ 475 cc com P
Went bov Dooioiy FonFloi
c/_,.:_—’-/f—'—’—— To /r ) DL
RELD - oA ,&/
/ s

< é/&cﬂr‘:ég

- /7‘ 44,02‘/-4/] 4/_(74 f'//)%

e [«ﬁif)

The Bitterness of Poor Quality Lingers Long After
the Sweet Taste of a Low Price is Forgotten.

We don’t claim to be the cheapest, but we do go above and beyond your
expectations with our service and quality. We want to “wow” you. Call

Ruben Cuevas at our Customer Care Department @ 512-310-8789.
All feedback is welcome and thank you.

VISIT US AT:

L2527
Hauling & Dump Fees: $_ e fenzsn

Tax: $___226.08
Total Estimate: $  AGZ6 . 32

PAYMENT DUE UPON COMPLETION

Tree Trimming Fees: $

THANK YOU! YOUR BUSINESS IS APPRECIATED

—
=
—

www.brentstreeservice.com

- H
e

facebook.com/brentstreeservice




www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book®

April 5,2017

Kubota 145
Tractor-Loader-Backhoes

Size Class:
Under 12'
Weight:
7,173 Ibs.

Configuration for L45

Loader Bucket Capacity--Heaped N/A
Net Horsepower 42.5hp

Blue Book Rates

** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Monthly
Published Rates $2,110.00
Adjustments
Region (100%) -
Model Year (2017:100%) -
Ownership (100%) -
Operating (100%)
Total: $2,110.00

Power Mode
Drive

Ownership Costs

Weekly Daily
$590.00 $150.00

$590.00 $150.00

Hourly
$23.00

$23.00

Diesel
4WD

Estimated Operating
Costs

Hourly
$11.20

$11.20

FHWA Rate**

Hourly
$23.19

$23.19

Rate Element Allocation

Element

Depreciation (ownership)
Overhaul (ownership)
CFC (ownership)

Indirect (ownership)

Fuel (operating) @ 2.36

Revised Date: 2nd Half 2016

Percentage
33%
49%

7%
11%
35%

Value

$696.30/mo

$1,033.90/mo

$147.70/mo
$232.10/mo
$3.90/hr

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for EDWARD SCHROEDER (ed@atscc.com)

All material herein © 2003-2017 Penton All rights reserved.



www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US$

Rental Rate Blue Book®

March 17,2017

Miscellaneous 4X2 3/4 165 CREW GAS
On-Highway Light Duty Trucks

Size Class:
100 - 199 HP
Weight:
4,700 Ibs.

Model Image

Configuration for 4X2 3/4 165 CREW GAS

Power Mode Gasoline Horsepower 165
Axle Configuration 4X2 Ton Rating 3/4
Cab Type Crew
Blue Book Rates
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.
Ownership Costs Estimated Operating FHWA Rate**
Costs
Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Rates $780.00 $220.00 $55.00 $8.00 $10.15 $14.58
Adjustments
Region (100%) - - - -
Model Year (2017:100%) - - - -
Ownership (100%) - - - -
Operating (100%) -
Total: $780.00 $220.00 $55.00 $8.00 $10.15 $14.58
Rate Element Allocation
Element Percentage Value
Depreciation (ownership) 57% $444.60/mo
Overhaul (ownership) 28% $218.40/mo
CFC (ownership) 5% $39.00/mo
Indirect (ownership) 10% $78.00/mo
Fuel (operating) @ 2.34 72% $7.34/hr

Revised Date: 2nd Half 2016

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for EDWARD SCHROEDER (ed@atscc.com)

All material herein © 2003-2017 Penton All rights reserved.





