


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2  Project # 1901-285

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

104-6017 CONCRETE REMOVAL (DRIVEWAY) LS $3,185.94 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,185.94 $3,185.94

354-6002 PLAN & TEXT ASPH CONC (0-2") SY $5.32 934.00 $4,968.88 2,866.00 3,800.00 $20,216.00 $15,247.12

464-6003 RC PIPE (CL III)(18IN) LF $58.00 74.00 $4,292.00 63.00 137.00 $7,946.00 $3,654.00

467-6363 SET (TY II)(18IN)(RCP) EA $850.00 2.00 $1,700.00 4.00 6.00 $5,100.00 $3,400.00

530-6008 TURNOUTS (ACP) SY $36.22 40.00 $1,448.80 106.00 146.00 $5,288.12 $3,839.32

531-6004 EA $1,900.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00
552-6003 WIRE FENCING (TY C) LF $9.00 1,140.00 $10,260.00 (1,140.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($10,260.00)
552-6004 WIRE FENCING (TY D) LF $13.77 0.00 $0.00 1,140.00 1,140.00 $15,697.80 $15,697.80
552-6006 GATES (TY 2) EA $1,404.50 0.00 $0.00 3.00 3.00 $4,213.50 $4,213.50

999-WC02 LS $11,953.95 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $11,953.95 $11,953.95
999-WC03 LS $3,600.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00
999-WC04 WIDEN DRIVEWAY RADII LS $1,825.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,825.00 $1,825.00
999-WC05 WATER PUMPING HR $92.00 0.00 $0.00 60.00 60.00 $5,520.00 $5,520.00

TOTALS $22,669.68 $86,446.31 $63,776.63

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

CAVE INIVESTIGATION COST

CURB RAMP (TY I)

DITCH REALIGNMENT



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

CR 176 at RM 2243 
Williamson County Project No. 1902-285 

Change Order No. 2 
 

Reason for Change 
 
This Change Order adds various items of work to the contract. 
 
Item 104 Concrete Removal (Driveway) was added to compensate the Contractor for 
removal of an existing driveway that was constructed by a new business within the limits 
of the roadway widening along RM 2243 that was not shown in the plans. The existing 
driveway had to be removed because it did not match the proposed roadway elevation.     
 
A mailbox turnout was added at the request of a property owner to match the existing 
mailbox access they had along the original roadway near Station 124+00 (left). This will 
overrun the existing Item 530-6008 Turnouts (ACP).  
 
A pedestrian curb ramp was added to accommodate future construction on the south 
end of the project at Station 14+00 (left) that ties into the existing sidewalk. New Item 
531-6004 Curb Ramp (TY I) is being added to the contract.    
 
Fencing and gates for property owners adjacent to the project were not included in the 
right of way agreements, so fencing and gates are being added to provide the same 
level of security the property owners had prior to the project. Fencing was added that 
matched the existing mesh fence instead of the 5-strand barbed wire fence. This 
change is documented in new Items 552-6004 Wire Fencing (TY-D) and Item 552-6006 
Gates (TY 2).   
 
Plan Sheet 51 represented the cave to be located at a depth of approximately 6 to 8 
feet below natural ground. The Contractor did not find the cave at this depth, so they 
brought in larger equipment that found the cave at a depth of 10 to 12 feet. Item 999-
WC02 compensates the Contractor for bringing in different equipment for the 
investigation that was more capable of excavating to the required depth. 
 
The Contractor cut the ditch on the south end of the project along the roadway 
according to the information shown on plan sheet 61A. During construction of the ditch it 
was determined that the ditch could not be constructed to drain within the right of way 
along (ROW) existing CR 176 near Station 42+00. Item 999-WC03 compensates the 
contractor for time and equipment necessary to realign the ditch to provide proper 
drainage within the ROW.    
 
The driveway at CR 176 Station 15+25 was constructed per plan. Residents who use 
the driveway requested that the driveway radii be widened to accommodate long 
trailers. Widening the driveway radii will prevent maintenance issues in the future. Item 
999-WC04 compensates the contractor for time and materials to widen the driveway 
radii at CR 176.  
 



The proposed area inlet located at Station 101+00 (right) was not constructed due to 
issues with obtaining an easement for the construction of the outfall north of RM 2243. 
Water draining from the project accumulated at the inlet location, making it necessary to 
be pumped. Item 999-WCO5 is a new item that compensates the contractor for time 
and equipment to pump the water from this location to prevent ponding that could 
saturate and compromise the pavement structure.   
 
Additional milling and planing were necessary because TxDOT overlaid RM 2243 within 
the project limits after the Contractor had constructed flexible base for the proposed 
roadway widening. It was cheaper to mill off the TxDOT overlay than it was to raise the 
grade of the widening and adjacent tie-in to CR 176. 
 
Concrete pipe and safety end treatments were added to the driveway at Station 15+25 
to provide drainage when water ponding was observed adjacent to the driveway. The 
installation of the pipe eliminated standing water south of the driveway.   
   
The following is a list of new items required for this Change Order.   
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
104-6017 CONCRETE REMOVAL (DRIVEWAY) 1.0 LS 
531-6004 CURB RAMP (TY 1) 1.0 EA 
552-6004 WIRE FENCING (TY-D) 1,140 LF 
552-6006 GATES (TY 2) 3.0 EA 
999-WC02 CAVE INVESTIGATION COST 1.0 LS 
999-WC03 DITCH REALIGNMENT COST 1.0 LS 
999-WC04 WIDEN DRIVEWAY RADII 1.0 LS 
999-WC05 WATER PUMPING 60  HR 

 
This Change Order results in an increase of $63,776.63 to the Contract amount, for an 
adjusted Contract total of $2,720,206.30. The original Contract amount was 
$2,447,560.00. As a result of this Change Order, $272,646.30 has been added to the 
Contract, resulting in an 11.1% increase in the Contract cost. No additional days will be 
added to the Contract as a result of this Change Order.   
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
James Klotz, P.E. 


















